Dates for Major Biblical Events
(Some AM-BC dates modified by 5 yrs due to difference at the promise to Abraham-Reijo Saari)

AM BC Event

: 3999  Creation--Adam and Eve--Universe
1 3998  Birth of Cain
129 3870  Cain slays Abel
130 3869  Birth of Seth
235 3764  Birth of Enos
325 3674  Birth of Cainan
395 3604  Birth of Mahalaleel
460 3539  Birth of Jared
622 3377 Birth of Enoch
687 3312  Birth of Methuselah
874 3125  Birth of Lamech
930 3069 Death of Adam
987 3012  Translation of Enoch
1042 2957  Death of Seth '
1056 2943  Birth of Noah .
1140 2859  Death of Enos
1235 2764  Death of Cainan
1290 2709  Death of Mahalaleel
1422 2577  Death of Jared ’
1556 2443  Birth of Japheth
1558 2441  Birth of Shem
1651 2348  Death of Lamech
1656 2343  Death of Methuselah
1656 2343 The Flood
1658 2341  Birth of Arphaxad
1693 2306  Birth of Salah
1723 2276  Birth of Eber
1757 2242  Birth of Peleg
1787 2212  Birth of Reu
1819 2180 - Birth of Serug
1822 2177  Beginning of Nimrod's kingdom
1849 2150  Birth of Nahor
1878 2121  Birth of Terah
1996 2003  Death of Peleg
1997 2002  Death of Nahor
2006 1993  Death of Noah
2008 1991  Birth of Abraham
2018 1981  Birth of Sarah
2026 1973  Death of Reu
2049 1950  Death of Serug
2083 1916  Death of Terah
2094 1905  Birth of Ishmael

2096 1903  Death of Arphaxad



2107 1892  Circumcision instituted

2107 1892  Promise of Isaac

2108 1891  Birth of Isaac

2145 1854  Death of Sarah

2148 1851  Marriage of Isaac to Rebecca
2158 1841  Death of Shem

2168 1831  Birth of Jacob and Esau

2183 1816  Death of Abraham

2187 1812 Death of Eber

2208 1791  First marriage of Esau

2231 1768  Death of Ishmael

2245 1754  Flight of Jacob to Laban
2245 1754  Marriage of Jacob to Leah and Rachel
2246 1753  Birth of Reuben by Leah
2247 1752  Birth of Simeon by Leah
2248 1751  Birth of Levi by Leah

2249 1750  Birth of Judah by Leah

2249 1750  Rachel gives Bilhah to Jacob
2249 1750  Birth of Dan by Bilhah

2250 1749  Birth of Naphtali by Bilhah
2250 1749 Leah gives Zilpah to Jacob
2251 1748  Birth of Gad by Zilpah

2252 1747  Birth of Asher by Zilpah
2252 1747  Birth of Issachar by Leah
2253 1746  Birth of Zebulon by Leah
2254 1745  Birth of Dinah by Leah

2259 1740  Birth of Joseph by Rachel
2265 1734 Departure of Jacob from Laban
2271 1728  Dinah raped at age 17 or 18

Also, from what I see in scripture, Rachel died giving birth after leaving Shechem, when past
Bethel and almost at Ephrath. Regardless of the subjectivity of this portion, there are only 33
years from the time they left Laban until Jacob goes to Egypt to be reunited with Joseph. That
much is clear in scripture.

2276 1723 Joseph sold into slavery

2286 1713 Dreams of the Baker and Butler

2288 1711 Death of Isaac

2289 1710  Promotion of Joseph, age 30

2296 1703 7 years of plenty end

2297 1702 First journey of the patriarchs to Egypt
2298 1701 2 years of famine, Jacob and kin go to Egypt
2315 1684  Death of Jacob

2369 1630  Death of Joseph

2428 1571  Birth of Moses

2468 1531  Flight of Moses into Midian

2470 1529  Birth of Caleb

2508 1491 Exodus of Israelites, Law given

2509 1490  Setting up of the tabernacle



2547
2547
2547
2547
2548
2554
2554
2555
2555
2575
2594
2596
2599
2607
2639
2657
2719
2739
2739
2759
2766
2799
2802
2825
2829
2837
2847
2853
2858
2860
2870
2877
2878
2878
2898
2898
2904
2904
2906
2914
2929
2932
2934
2934
2939
2940
2941

1452
1452
1452
1452
1451
1445
1445
1444
1444
1424
1405
1403
1400
1392
1360
1342
1280
1260
1260
1240
1233
1200
1197
1174
1170
1162
1152
1146
1141
1139
1129
1122
1121
1121
1101
1101
1095
1095
1093
1085
1070
1067
1065
1065
1060
1059
1058

Return of the Israelites to Kadesh
Death of Miriam and Aaron

Sihon king of Heshbon conquered
Death of Moses, Joshua new leader
Israel crosses Jordan into Canaan

7 year war with Canaanites, etc. ends
Began dividing Canaan to the 12 tribes
Tabernacle moved-Gilgal to Shiloh
Finish dividing Canaan to the last 7 tribes
Death of Joshua (approx)

Micah's priest, tribe of Dan, Judges 17-18
The Levite's concubine, Judges 19-21
Subjugation by Chushab-Rishathaim
Deliverance by Othniel

Subjugation by Eglon

Deliverance by Ehud

Subjugation by Jabin

Judgeship of Shamgar

Deliverance by Barak and Deborah
Subjugation by the Midianites
Deliverance by Gideon

Usurpation by Abimelech

Judgeship of Tola

Judgeship of Jair

Subjugation by the Ammonites
Judgeship of Eli

Deliverance by Jephthah
Judgeship of Ibzan

Begin 40-yr Philistine Dominion
Judgeship of Elon

Judgeship of Abdon

Ark captured by Philistines-Eli dies
Judgeship of Samson

Ark at Kiriath-Jearim

Samson brings down Temple of Dagon
Samuel ends 40-yr Philistine Dominion
Accession of Saul

Defeat of the Ammonites by Saul

War of Saul with the Philistines

Birth of David

David is secretly anointed by Samuel
Combat of David with Goliath

Flight of David from Saul's court
Refuge of David at Gath, etc.
Death of Samuel

David spares Saul the second time
Residence of David at Ziklag



2943 1056  Death of Saul and Jonathan

2944 1055  David becomes king over Judah

2946 1053 Civil war-David and Ish-Bosheth
2951 1048  David made king over all tribes

2951 1048  David takes Jerusalem from Jebusites
2952 1047  David defeats Philistines

2952 1047  Ark brought to Jerusalem

2959 1040  David restores Mephibosheth

2962 1037  Adultery of David with Bathsheba
2963 1036  Birth of Solomon

2964 1035  Incest of Amnon with Tamar

2972 1027  Rebellion of Absalom

2983 1016  Birth of Rehoboam

2984 1015  Usurpation of Adonijah

2984 1015  Solomon appointed pro-rex

2984 1015  David dies, Solomon becomes sole rex
2987 1012 Founding of Solomon's Temple

2995 1004  Dedication of Solomon's Temple
3024 975  Rehoboam becomes King over Judah
3024 975  Secession under Jeroboam I of Israel
3028 971  Shishak invades Judah

3041 958  Abijah becomes king over Judah
3043 956  Asa becomes king over Judah

3045 954  Nadab becomes king over Israel

3046 953  Baasha becomes king over Israel
3049 950  Birth of Jehoshaphat

3069 930  Elah becomes king over Israel

3070 929  Zimri reigns over Israel 7 days

3070 929  Army makes Omri king over Israel
3070 929  Civil war-Tibni against Omri

3074 925  Birth of Jehoram of Judah

3074 925  Death of Tibni, Omri rules Israel alone
3081 918  Ahab becomes king over Israel

3082 917  Asa's feet diseased

3085 914  Jehoshaphat becomes king over Judah
3091 908  Birth of Ahaziah of Judah

3093 906 Elisha becomes Elijah's servant

3101 898  Jehoram made pro-rex of Judah

3102 897  Ahaziah becomes king over Israel
3102 897  Joram becomes king over Israel

3102 897  Elijah translated ??? (emphasis mine. There is no definite time line in scripture

to indicate when exactly Elijah was translated. Was he still alive when Jehoram
killed his siblings and that is why he receives a letter from the prophet that is

dated in 889 BC?)
3106 893  Jehoram made co-rex of Judah
3110 889  Jehoram becomes sole rex over Judah
3110 889  Elijah's prophetic letter to Jehoram ??? (emphasis mine)
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3112
3113
3113
3113
3120
3136
3142
3142
3156
3159
3160
3162
3172
3174
3213
3215
3215
3215
3227
3227
3236
3238
3240
3241
3247
3257
3260
3269
3273
3276
3278
3286
3286
3286
3287
3288
3290
3290
3290
3290
3302
3350
3357
3359
3365
3366
3367

887
886
886
886
879
863
857
857
843
840
839
837
827
825
786
784
784
784
772
772
763
761
759
758
752
742
739
730
726
723
721
713
713
713
712
711
709

-709

709
709
697
649
642
640
634
633
632

Ahaziah made pro-rex over Judah
Ahaziah becomes sole rex over Judah
Jehu becomes king over Israel
Usurpation of Athaliah over Judah
Joash becomes king over Judah
Birth of Amaziah of Judah

Jehoahaz becomes king over Israel
Temple not yet repaired, Joash's 23rd
Jehoash made pro-rex over Israel
Jehoash becomes sole rex over Israel
Amaziah becomes king over Israel
Jeroboam II made pro-rex over Israel
Birth of Uzziah of Judah

Jeroboam II becomes sole rex of Israel
The Great Earthquake, Amos 1:1
Birth of Jotham of Judah

Death of Jeroboam II of Israel
Zachariah rules Israel or Interregnum
Shallum rules Israel for 1 month
Menahem becomes king over Israel
Birth of Ahaz of Judah

Pekahiah becomes king over Israel
Pekah becomes king over Israel
Jotham becomes sole rex over Judah
Birth of Hezekiah of Judah

Ahaz becomes king over Judah
Pekah dies, Interregnum in Israel
Hoshea becomes king over Israel
Hezekiah becomes king over Judah
Shalmaneser beseiges Samaria
Assyrian conquest of Israel
Sennacherib's 1st invasion as Tartan
Hezekiah ill, Life extended 15 yrs
Sargon beseiges Ashdod, Isa 20:1
Merodach-Baladan sends Embassy
Ashdod falls to Sargon
Sennacherib's 2nd invasion as co-rex
Angel slays 185,000 Assyrians

Birth of Manasseh of Judah

15th yr of Jubilee begins, Isa 37:30
Manasseh becomes king over Judah
Birth of Josiah of Judah

Amon becomes king over Judah
Josiah becomes king over Judah
Birth of Jehoiakim of Judah
Conversion of Josiah

Birth of Jehoahaz of Judah



3370
3371
3376
3381
3383
3387
3389
3390
3390
3390
3390
3390
3393
3393
3394
3394
3395
3395
3401
3401
3402
3402
3406
3406
3407
3411
3411
3413
3413
3417
3438
3460
3463
3463
3464
3479
3480
3483
3484
3489
3490
3490
3490
3491
3532
3532
3532

629
628
623
618
616
612
610
609
609
609
609
609
606
606
605
605
604
604
598
598
597
597
593
593
592
588
588
586
586
582
561
539
536
536
535

520

519
516
515
510
509
509
509
508
467
467
467

Josiah's 1st reform-idols destroyed
Jeremiah begins to prophesy

Josiah repairs Temple-finds the Law
Birth of Zedekiah of Judah

Birth of Jeconiah (Jehoiachin) of Judah
Nineveh falls to the Babylonians

Haran falls to the Babylonians

Josiah anoints Jeconiah as successor
Pharaoh Neco slays Josiah

Assyrian counter-attack fails

Jehoahaz becomes king over Judah
Jehoiakim becomes king over Judah
Co-rex Nebuchaddnezzar invades Judah
1st Deportation to Babylon, Daniel 1
Battle of Carchemish-Neco defeated
Nebuchadnezzar's year of accession
Nebuchadnezzar's 1st official yr as sole rex
Daniel interprets Nebuchadnezzar's dream
Minor deportation of captives, 2 Kgs 24:2
Jeconiah becomes king over Judah

2nd deportation to Babylon

Zedekiah becomes king over Judah
Ezekiel begins to prophesy

Zedekiah visits Babyon

The glory departs from the temple

Final seige of Jerusalem begins

Pharaoh approaches, seige briefly lifted
Babylonians sack Jerusalem

3rd deportation to Babylon

Minor deportation in Nebuchadnezzar's 23rd
Release of Jeconiah by Evil-Merodach
Babylon falls to Darius the Mede

Cyrus' decree for the Jews return

Return under Zerubbabel

Foundation of second temple laid

Darius' 2nd yr, begin rebuilding temple
Ahasuerus (Darius) divorces Vashti
Completion of the second temple
Marriage of Esther to king Ahasuerus
Haman initiates plot against the Jews

The king's insomnia

Haman hanged on his own gallows
Mordecai promoted to Prime Minister
Mordecai and Esther deliver Jews

Decree to beautify temple in Artaxerxes' 7th yr
Ezra arrives at Jerusalem

Jews divorce their Gentile wives



3544
3545
3545
3545
3545
3557
3558
3668
3676
3828
3831
3831
3834
3936
3959
3962
3979
3995
3995
3999
4007
4010
4012
4024
4024
4025
4027
4027
4027
4028
4028
4030
4035
4037
4039
4039
4042
4042
4043
4044
4048
4050
4051
4052
4054
4057
4057

455
454
454
454
454
442
441
331
323
171
168
168
165

Nehemiah learns of Jerusalem's status
Artaxerxes Decree in his 20th yr

Begin Daniel's 70 Weeks to Messiah
Nehemiah comes to Jerusalem

Wall of Jerusalem built and dedicated
Nehemiah returns to Persia

Malachi, end of O.T.

Persian empire falls to Alexander
Alexander dies, Empire divided 4 ways
Antiochus Epiphanes plunders temple
Antiochus has sow offered on the altar
Maccabean revolt against the Syrians
Temple services renewed, 25th Kislev
Jerusalem taken by Pompey

Romans appoint Herod the Great King
Herod takes Jerusalem by Storm
Herod begins temple renovation

Death of Herod the Great

Births of John the Baptist and CHRIST
Beginning of the Christian era

12 yr old Jesus at the temple

Ist yr of Tiberius as co-rex

Augustus dies, Tiberius sole rex
Pontius Pilate Procurator of Judea
John baptizes Jesus, I'5th yr of Tiberius
30 yrs old, Jesus begins public ministry
Herod Antipas beheads John the Baptist
The Transfiguration

Feast of Tabernacles in John 7
Crucifixion-Resurrection of our Lord
Martyrdom of Stephen

Conversion of Paul

Caligula becomes Roman Emperor
Herod Antipas banished to Gaul
Claudius becomes Roman Emperor
Conversion of Cornelius

Martyrdom of James, Acts 12

Death of Herod Agrippa I, Acts 12
First Missionary Journey, Acts 13

Paul stoned at Lystra, Acts 14
Jerusalem Council on Circumcision
Felix Procurator of Judea

Second Missionary Journey, Acts 15
Nero becomes Roman Emperor

Third Missionary Journey, Acts 18
Paul mobbed and arrested at the temple
Paul before Felix



4058
4059
4060
4062
4065
4068
4077
4079
4094
4094
4094
4096

60
61
62
64
67
70
79
81
96
96
96
98

Festus Procurator of Judea

Paul before Festus and Agrippa II
Paul's first arrival in Rome

Paul released

Martyrdom of Paul and Peter

Titus destroys Jerusalem

Titus becomes Roman Emperor
Domitian becomes Roman Emperor
John the Apostle banished to Patmos
Nerva becomes Roman Emperor
John released upon Nerva's accession
Trajan, Roman Emperor until AD 117
John the Apostle dies in Trajan's reign



